

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.7816 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
02.	31.03.2026	<p data-bbox="491 584 635 622"><u>GRKP, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="491 645 1212 920">Heard Sri Dharani Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners, Sri S.V.S.S. Siva Ram, learned Standing Counsel for VMC and Sri A. Narasinga Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Irrigation & CAD.</p> <p data-bbox="491 958 1212 1529">2. The reliance placed by the Writ Petitioners in respect of various Orders of this Court would not come to their help, inasmuch as the law has changed and the canal bunds and river bunds cannot be allowed to be encroached by the public and the duty rests on the Authorities to prevent any encroachment or occupation of tank bunds, river bunds and canal bunds which includes river beds and tank beds.</p> <p data-bbox="491 1570 1212 1906">3. Since the Writ Petitioners herein have been in occupation of the canal bund of Ryves Canal for a long time, this Court is of the <i>prima facie</i> view that the Petitioners will have to be evicted from the tank bund in public interest by providing them suitable</p>	

		<p>places by the Municipal Corporation to run their businesses, subject to the conditions that would be laid down by the Municipal Corporation.</p> <p>4. List on 02.04.2026, immediately after the motion list, to enable Sri S.V.S.S. Siva Ram, learned Standing Counsel for VMC, to obtain Written Instructions with regard to comprehensive policy to show the Petitioners alternate site.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><hr/>GRKP, J</p> <p>Note: Issue C.C today, B/o, Vns</p>	
--	--	--	--

